the Placing Agreement (or such other date as the Company and the Placing Agent may

agree in writing).

Placing Shares to be issued under the General Mandate

The Placing Shares will be issued under the General Mandate. Accordingly, the

Placing is not conditional upon Shareholders’ approval. Under the General Mandate,

the Company has been authorised by the Shareholders to issue up to 343,590,489 new

Shares. As at the date of this announcement, the General Mandate has been utilised

as to 188,088,541 new Shares.

Application for listing

An application will be made by the Company to the Listing Committee of the Stock

Exchange for the grant of the listing of, and permission to deal in, the Placing Shares.

EFFECTS ON SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY UPON
COMPLETION OF THE PLACING

Assuming there will not be any change in the issued share capital of the Company

from the date of this announcement up to the completion of the Placing, set out below

— 5 —

is the shareholding structure of the Company (i) as at the date of this announcement;

and (ii) upon completion of the Placing:

As at the date of this
announcement

Upon completion of
the Placing

Number of

Shares

Approximate

%

Number of

Shares

Approximate

%

Bio Garden Inc. (“Bio
Garden”) (Note 1) 370,650,000 20.24 370,650,000 18.80

Mr. Kong Kam Yu (“Mr.
Kong”) (Note 2) 6,200,238 0.34 6,200,238 0.31

New Horizon Capital Partners

III Ltd. (“NH Capital”)

(Note 3) 308,325,900 16.84 308,325,900 15.64

Placee(s) — — 140,000,000 7.10

Public Shareholders 1,146,002,979 62.58 1,146,002,979 58.15

Total 1,831,179,117 100.00 1,971,179,117 100.00

Note:

(1) Bio Garden is a company wholly owned by certain discretionary trusts of which Mr. Kam Yuen,

an executive Director, was the founder.

(2) Mr. Kong is an executive Director.

(3) These Shares were held through Hope Sky Investments Limited and Top Strength Holdings

Limited, which are wholly-owned by New Horizon Capital III, L.P.; and NH Capital is a

controller of New Horizon Capital III, L.P..

REASONS FOR THE PLACING AND USE OF PROCEEDS

The Group is China’s leading integrated-healthcare device and service operator, and

the first medical device enterprise that was publicly listed outside of the PRC on the